Liabilities   Assets

 2022 2021  2022 2021
  ‘000  ‘000   ‘000  ‘000

Sterling (£) 28  11  - -

Euro (€) 13  77  - -

South African Rand (ZAR) 523  540  - -

Real Time Gross Settlement
of USD (RTGS)  231 12,707  - -

The presentation currency of the Group is US dollars.

The Group is exposed primarily to movements in USD for trade, RTGS for the Zimbabwean companies and GBP
for all fund raising activities.

Sensitivity analysis

Financial instruments affected by foreign currency risk include financial investments (see note 9) cash and cash
equivalents, other receivables, trade and other payables and convertible loan notes. The following analysis is
intended to illustrate the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments (at year end) to changes in market
variables, being exchange rates.

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

All income statement sensitivities also impact equity.

Translation of foreign subsidiaries and operations into the Group’s presentation currency have been excluded
from this sensitivity as they have no monetary effect on the results.

Income Statement / Equity

 2022 2021

 $ 000 $ 000

Exchange rates:
+10% $ Sterling (GBP) (3) (10)

-10% $ Sterling (GBP) 3  10

+10% $ RTGS (23) (314)

-10% $ RTGS 23  314

The above sensitivities are calculated with reference to a single moment in time and will change due to a number
of factors including:

• Fluctuating other receivable and trade payable balances

• Fluctuating cash balances

• Changes in currency mix

Interest rate risk

The Group has entered into fixed rate agreements for its finance leases and shareholders loans. The Group does
not hedge its interest rate exposure by entering into variable interest rate swaps.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management